- DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

L 178 Sams Street, Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 371-2155 / www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

DeKalb County
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: October 4, 2022
STAFF ANALYSIS
Case No.: Z-22-1245670 Agenda #: D3
Location/Address: 5615, 5611, & 5639 Memorial Drive Commission District: 4 Super District: 6
Parcel ID: 18 070 03 007, 18 070 03 011, 18 070 03 012
Request: To rezone the subject property from the C-1 (Local Commercial) Zoning District to the OD
(Office-Distribution) Zoning District to permit OD uses, which may include film/movie/tv
production studios.
Property AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC
Owner(s)/Applicant/
Agent:
Acreage: 19.66 acres
Existing Land Use: Retail shopping uses
Surrounding To the north of the subject property are nonresidential uses, to the south are residential
Properties: condominium and civic uses, to the west are retail uses, and to the east are restaurants, gas
station, and self-storage uses.
Adjacent Zoning: North: C-1 & OD South: C-1 & MR-1 East: C-1 & C-2 West: C-1
Comprehensive Plan:  Neighborhood Center (NC) X
Consistent Inconsistent
Proposed Density: N/A Existing Density: N/A
Proposed Square Ft.: 178,950 SF Existing Units/Square Feet: 120,450 SF
Proposed Lot Coverage: 80% Existing Lot Coverage: Undetermined

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions.
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The applicant is seeking rezoning of the subject properties to repurpose all or a portion of the site for film/movie/tv
production studios or to continue with retail and other commercial use options. The applicant may use all or a portion
of the existing building “to provide offices and mill space to support the studio space.” Notably, the proposal may
include construction of 2-3 sound studio buildings in front of the existing building. Outdoor filming on-site is not
planned.

This portion of the Memorial Drive corridor is marked by a repetitive pattern of commercial uses (e.g., fast food chains,
retail, gas stations, etc.) in varying stages of activity, vacancy, or blight. The proposed rezoning for a film studio would
facilitate the repurposing of the site and provide a unique opportunity for a catalytic project along the Memorial Drive
corridor. The future land use change could spark the conversion of this neighborhood center character area to
commercial redevelopment corridor. The intent of the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC) Character Area is
to “promote the redevelopment of declining commercial corridors and to improve the function and aesthetic appeal of
more stable commercial corridors.” CRC commercial zoning options include: OI (Office-Institutional), OIT (Office-
Institutional-Transitional), NS (Neighborhood Shopping), C-1 (Light Commercial), C-2 (General Commercial), and
OD (Office-Distribution). The proposed film studio use is only permissible in the OD (Office-Distribution) Zoning
District, the M (Light Industrial) Zoning District, and select overlay districts. Moreover, if approved, the rezoning
proposal may align with CRC character area guidelines including streetscape enhancements along its frontages,
improved signage, and the transformation of a largely unused parking lot into a more functional use. Rather than a
neighborhood focal point, this conversion opens up the corridor for consideration of non-noxious, light industrial uses;
flex industrial use; and other innovative opportunities that may reinvigorate a corridor of outdated commercial
shopping plazas and stimulate the economic activity. The film studio proposal may accomplish some of the Memorial
Drive Revitalization Corridor Plan goals:
¢ Initiative 1.6—Re-Brand the Corridor, reflects the desire to shift how the corridor is viewed. The County is in
the process of embarking on a rebranding effort for the Memorial Drive Corridor to improve signage,
placemaking, wayfinding, and identity. This site should be prominently identified.

o Initiative 1.8—Market for Filming, indicates a desire to increase interest in active filming along the corridor
by area TV/film producers. This proposal brings the TV/film industry to the corridor.

e Initiative 2.2—Establish an Arts Corridor, to embrace and cultivate the arts community in the area. This
proposal can contribute to this initiative. The applicant has pledged to design a mural along the perimeter
fencing of the complex in addition to other partnerships with members of the art community.

e Initiatives 3.1—Address Changes in the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning & 3.2—Expedite Permitting &
Approvals, to lay the regulatory framework to make it conducive for desired development along the corridor.
In addition to the future land use and rezoning applications, a proposed text amendment to permit increased
height of structures without a special land use permit (SLUP) in the OD (Office Distribution) Zoning District,
subject to conditions is also on this agenda.

Therefore, upon review of Section 7.3.5. of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends approval with conditions of the
rezoning request. If approved, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. If the site is developed for film/movie/tv production studio, the following development standards shall apply:

a. All on-site filming and production activities must occur within an enclosed building.

b. All proposed lighting shall be properly shielded and directed away from all adjacent properties.

c. The property owner or site manager must ensure that all film production activities are in compliance
with Article XIV — Film Production, of the DeKalb County Code.

d. The development shall be subject to general compliance with the conceptual 5615 & 5639 Memorial
Drive Site Plan, dated 02-23-2022.

e. A landscape plan and streetscape plan, in compliance with Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and the
Land Development Ordinance, shall be provided during the land development permit phase. The
streetscape plan shall contain details for the perimeter fence, which will be designed to include a
mural or other artistic feature.
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f.  All primary and secondary sign(s) for the studio that are visible along Memorial Drive and Hambrick
Road shall be in compliance with the County Sign Ordinance and consistent with Memorial Drive
signage branding efforts. Any proposed monument sign(s) must contain a base and sign structure
made of brick or stone.

g. Prior to issuance of a Land Disturbance Permit (LDP), the applicant shall demonstrate/document
efforts to plan for and implement solar panel installation on the existing building and/or the new
sound stage buildings. If not possible, the applicant shall provide a minimum of two (2) solar-powered
electric vehicle charging (EVC) stations. The Planning Director is authorized to develop an
installation timetable, subject to the applicant's business license approval (or a future business license
renewal).

2. By-right, C-1 Zoning District principal uses shall be allowed. However, the following principal or accessory
uses shall be prohibited: ambulance or emergency service; check cashing establishment; coin laundromat;
dog daycare/grooming; plumbing/HVAC equipment establishments with no outdoor storage;
breeding/boarding kennel; home healthcare service, kidney dialysis center; medical/dental laboratory;
furniture upholstery or repair; home appliance repair or service; crematoriums; satellite television antennae;
attached wireless telecommunication facility; monopole or attached facility in utility company's easements
or rights-of-way; recycling collection; landscaping business; animal hospital; veterinary clinic; adult daycare
facility; taxi stand; taxi, ambulance, limousine dispatch office only (no vehicle parking); commercial parking
lot/garage; trade shops: electrical, plumbing, heating/cooling, roofing/siding, with no outside storage; thrift,
secondhand, antique store; retail warehouses/wholesales providing sales of merchandise with no outdoor
storage; pet supplies store; office supplies and equipment store; liquor store; hardware/other building material
store; convenience store; farm/garden supply store; trailer/RV salesroom/lot; retail automobile parts or tire
store; automobile wash/was service; automobile or truck sales; nursing care facility/hospice; group, personal
care home; community personal care home; group child care institution; community, child care institution;
shelter for homeless persons; transitional housing facility; funeral home/mortuary; government facility; place
of worship; automobile or truck rental/leasing facility; and automobile repair/maintenance facility.

3. Access to the site and streetscape improvements shall be subject to review and approval by the Georgia
Department of Transportation (GDOT) and the County Public Works Department—Transportation Division.

4. The approval of this rezoning application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements
for other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity whose
decision should be based on the merits of the application under review by such entity whose decision shall be
independently based.
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DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO
MICHELLE ALEXANDER mmalexander@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL
lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

Case No.: £-22-1245670
Parcel 1.D. # 1807003007,1807003011,1807003012

Address: 9615,5611,&5639 Memorial Drive

WATER:

Size of existing water main: (adequate/inadequate)

Distance from property to nearest main:

Size of line required, if inadequate:

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: Upper Snapfinger Creek

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes X No () If no, distance to nearestline: 8" line on property

_ Snapfinger WWTP _
Water Treatment Facility: & adequate () inadequate

36

28.3
Sewage Capacity; (MGPD) Current Flow: (MGPD)

COMMENTS:

Sewer capacity approval required.

Signature:
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DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

4/13/2022

To: Ms. Madolyn Spann, Planning Manager

Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
From: Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager
Cc: Alan Gaines, Technical Sevices Manager
Re: Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
» multiple dwellings
« food service establishments
* hotels and motels
« commercial laundries
« funeral homes
* schools
* nursing care facilities
* personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
« child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
« residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting
construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or
begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and
the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’'s concrete pad installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon
resistant construction.

DeKalb County Board of Health



DeKalb County Board of Health
404.508.7900 » www.dekalbhealth.net
4/13/2022

N.13 LP-22-1245669 2022-1481 /18-070-03-007, 18-070-03-011, 138-070-03-012

5615 Memorial Drive, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

[ ] Amendment

- Please review general comments.

- Note: Several properties in the surrounding area operate on septic.

N.14 Z-22-1245670 2022-1482/18-070-03-007, 18-070-03-011, 18-070-03-012

5615 Memorial Drive, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

[ ] Amendment

- Please review general comments.

- Note: Several properties in the surrounding area operate on septic.

N.15 Z-22-1245558 2022-1483/ 18-037-05-003, 18-037-05-004

373 Stone Mountain Lithonia Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30088

[ ] Amendment

- Please review general comments.

- Note: Several properties in the surrounding area operate on septic.
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3 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond

accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address

applicable disciplines.

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS:

e  Storm Water Management

Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of

Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control

(sections have been amended recently; please request the amended chapter), to

include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land

development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance

practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site. Recommend

Low Impact Development features/ Green Infrastructure be included in the proposed site design

to protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas.

Conceptual plan doesn’t indicate the location of the stormwater management facility.

Additional, design professionnel shall be aware that (1) per county codes, existing

conditions must be taken as wooded for the hydrology analysis (meaning existing

impervious is not to be considered) and (2) Reduction Reduction Volume is the

default water quality.
Runoff Reduction Volume shall be provided, unless technical justification is provided

as to the unfeasibility. Strongly recommend to investigate the site and identify
location where RRv can be provided and re-design/revise the layout to comply with

the RRv requirement.

(] Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping

records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development

permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of

Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain requlations

® Landscaping/Tree Preservation



Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to

approval from the County Arborist.

Tributary Buffer

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters

buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek

buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.
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= DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT -1z
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
LS DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO

MICHELLE ALEXANDER mmalexander@dckalbeountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL,
lahili@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Case No.:z‘ pfaa‘*/a'uxsﬁﬁ Parcel 1.D. #:Zg)“o% -4% ~o0 4’
Address: \ﬂ /K

/H?M//n#/ DL
ST AN L

Adjaccent Roadway (s):

{classification) {classification)

Capacity (TPD)

Latest Count (TPD) ___
Hourly Capacits (VPH)

Peak Hour. Yolume (VPH)

Existing number of traffic lanes
Existing right of way width
Proposcd number of traffic lancs
Proposcd right of way width

Capacity (TPD)

Latest Count (TPD)
Hourly Capaciny (VPH)
Peak Hour, Volume (VPH)
Existing number of traffic lanes
Existing right of way width
Proposed number of traffic Janes
Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional inforniation relating to the following statement.

According to studics conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engincers (ITE) 6/7™ Edition (whichever is applicable), churches
generate an average of fifteen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square fect of floor arca, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour

factor, Bascd on the above formula, the square foot place of worship building would gencrate,

vehicle trip ends,
with approximately peak hour vehiele trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10) VTE’s per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent
peak hour factor. Bascd on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows

a maximum of, acres in land area, daily

units per acres, and the given fact that the project siteis approximately
vehicle trip end, and peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the pareel.

COMMENTS:

P[&NI F’\VJ- \ﬁLtLd ﬂ—-h/.l ‘(/U-/E'/f,‘l{w M’D'ﬂlc/\& \L/gwmd,-%/
Lo | d d(§gggp// Thatle Nl oC }OWPM.
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DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT ﬂ’/%
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO

MICHELLE ALEXANDER mmalexander@dckalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL
lahill@dekalbcountyega.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Case No.: 2’ c}l“/‘)“#fé?—o Parcet L.D. #: /9 —d A0 ':0% - Op 4
Address: Lg-g\(\,ﬂ” (6 39

uf_u!ﬂuﬁ}( L

S/ Wanl E8

Adjacent Roadway (s):

(classification) (classification)
Capacity (TPD) Capacity (TPD)
Latest Count (TPD) Latest Count (TPD)
Hourly Capacity (VPH) Hourly Capacity (VPH)
Peak Hour. Volume (VPH) Peak Hour. Volume (VPH)
Existing number of traffic lanes Existing number of traffic lanes
Existing right of way width Existing right of way width
Proposed number of traffic lanes Proposed number of teaffic lanes
Proposed right of way width Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engincers (ITE) 6/7™ Edition (whichever is applicable), churches
generate an average of fifteen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square fect of floor area, with an cight (8%) percent peak hour
factor. Based on the above formula, the square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends,
with approximately peak hour vehicle trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10) VTE’s per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent
peak hour factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows
a maximum of, units per acres, and the given fact that the project siteis approximately acres in land area, daily
vehicle trip end, and peak hour vehiele trip end would be generated with residential devclopment of the parcel.

COMMENTS:

D’M« Al \Ll& & ¢ JM(A ,.{‘@(LL(‘ Norhre W

(D & dn&m/o/' Ths ow oL A/Hﬁ/{r/

Signature:




NO.

N10.

N11-12.

N13-14.

intersection of Birch Road and North Druid Hills. Add a second left turn lane SB on Orion Dr at the intersection
of Lawrenceville Hwy and Orion Drive. Sweet Briar Road, Birch Road, Mistletoe Road and Oaktree Road are all
classified as local roads. Required right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline or such that all public
infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Pedestrian scale lights and a 10-foot multiuse path
required on all roads or as directed by the Transportation Division of Public Works. Multiuse path connection
required to the South Fork Peachtree Creek Trail and along Orion Drive. No left turns allowed out of access point
on Lawrenceville Hwy, unless signalized. No poles can remain within the limits of the sidewalk or multiuse path.
Intersection and stopping sight distance must be met for all access points based on AASHTO. Reserve the right
to alter comments after the Notice of Decision is released from the Atlanta Regional Commission and the Georgia
Regional Transportation Authority.

Columbia Drive is classified as a minor arterial. Required right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or
such that all publicinfrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Required: 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot
bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), curb and gutter raised to current standards, 10-foot landscape
strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ).
Developer needs to watch access management requirements in Land Development Code Section 14-200 (6). No
poles can remain within the limits of the sidewalk or multiuse path. Intersection and stopping sight distance
must be met for all access points based on AASHTO. Would prefer not to have 3 new driveways on Columbia
Drive. Can these properties be serviced from rear private alleys? If new internal street is public- required:
Required right of way dedication of 55 feet (total ROW width) Required: 5-foot sidewalk 6-foot landscape strip
(see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ). Make
sure underground detention pond is not within right of way.

Rainbow Drive is classified as a minor arterial. Required right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline or
such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Required: 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot
bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), curb and gutter raised to current standards, 10-foot landscape
strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ).
Developer needs to watch access management requirements in Land Development Code Section 14-200 (6). No
poles can remain within the limits of the sidewalk or multiuse path. Intersection and stopping sight distance
must be met for all access points based on AASHTO.

Scottdale Overlay District Tier 1. Infrastructure requirements of the overlay district trump the zoning and land
development code. Overlay trumps Zoning trumps Land Development. When silent, the next code on the list
applies. Overlay code requirements should be verified with the appropriate planning staff assigned to that
overlay district. North Decatur Road is classified as a minor arterial. Required right of way dedication of 40 feet
from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Required: 6-foot
sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), curb and gutter raised to current standards,
10-foot landscape strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ). Glendale Road and Warren Ave are classified as local roads. Improvements are
required to bring the development’s side of the road (from centerline of road) up to current standards. Required
right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline. Right of way dedication may impact lot size, set back
requirements and lot yield. Required: 5-foot sidewalk 6-foot landscape strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options),
pedestrian scale street lighting (contact: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ). Developer needs to watch access
management requirements in Land Development Code Section 14-200 (6) for the required distance between
access point on Glendale Road and North Decatur Road. Access point on Glendale Road needs approval from
Transportation Division in Land Development Permitting- may be restricted to right-in right-out due to proximity
to traffic signal. No poles can remain within the limits of the sidewalk or multiuse path. Intersection and stopping
sight distance must be met for all access points based on AASHTO.

Memorial Drive is SR 10. GDOT review and approval required prior to land development permit. (GDOT
District 7 Contact: Mwilson@dot.ga.gov ). Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. Please see Zoning
Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 for infrastructure improvements. Required right of way
dedication of 50 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever
greater. Required: 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), 10-foot



mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:Mwilson@dot.ga.gov

landscape strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact:
heftowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ). Hambrick Road is classified as a collector road. Required right of way
dedication of 35 feet from centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever
greater. Required: 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), 10-foot
landscape strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ). No poles can remain within the limits of the sidewalk or multiuse path.
Intersection and stopping sight distance must be met for all access points based on AASHTO. Be sure that the
southern most access point on Hambrick (currently gated) meets sight distance requirements in the interior of
the curve. Provide calculation of the distance at land development permitting. Provide pedestrian connections
between the buildings and the public infrastructure.

N15-16. South Stone Mountain Lithonia Road is classified as major arterial. Please see Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190 for infrastructure improvements. Required right of way dedication of 50 feet from
centerline or such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Required: 6-foot
sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR a 10-foot multiuse path (preferred), 10-foot landscape strip (see Zoning 5.4.3
for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact: heftowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ). Carriage Walk Way is
classified as a local road. Improvements are required to bring the development’s side of the road (from centerline
of road) up to current standards. Required right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline. Right of way
dedication may impact lot size, set back requirements and lot yield. Required: 5-foot sidewalk 6-foot landscape
strip (see Zoning 5.4.3 for options), pedestrian scale street lighting (contact: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov ).
Interior streets must be private.
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DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability m

Les May "Andrew A. Baker, AICP
Interim Chief Executive Officer Director

APPLICATION TO AMEND COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE (FUTURE DEVELOPMENT) MAP PLAN
OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

Application No.: Date Received:

(for DeKalb County stamp)
Applicant's Name: AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC g2 akatoot@mki-inc.com

Applicant's Mailing Address: 6685 Peachtree Industrial Bivd., Doraville, GA 30360

Applicant's Daytime Phone #: 770-368-3085 Fax: 770-368-3087
(if more than one owner, attach information for each owner as Exhibit “A™)
Owner's Name: _AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC E-Ma,l akatoot@meki-inc.com

Owner's Mailing Address 8685 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Doraville, GA 30360
Owner's Daytime Phone # 170-368-3085 Fax: 770'368'3087

AddressiLocation of Subject Property: 96 15 Memorial Drive, Stone Mountain, GA

District(sy: 18t Land Lot(s): 70 Block(s) Parcel(s:
Acreage: 15.86 Commission District(s): Dist.4 and Super Dist. 6
Current Land Use Designation: NC Proposed Land Use Designation: CRC

Current Zoning Classification(s): C-1

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE SIGNING

.  This application form must be completed in its entirety. In addition, any application that lacks any of the required
attachments or payment of the filing fee shall be determined to be incomplete and shall not be accepted.

1. Disclosure of Campaign Contributions: In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, O.C.G.A., Chapter 36-87A, the
following questions rmust be answered: Have you, the applicant, made $250 or more in campaign contributions to a local
government official within two years immediately preceding the filling of this application? Yes X No

If the answer is yes, you mus file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the fwo years immediately preceding the filing
of this application and the date of each such contribution. 3

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed must be submitted to the C.E.OQ. and the Board of

Commissioners, DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur

,,/Aé éi.s %7%

NOTARY SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

—
=
/ Z / / b l 2 Check One: Owner X Agent
EXPIRATION DATE / SEAL DATE

et B

qiary , Futton Gounty, G t Ponce de Leon Avenue - Suites 100-500 = Decalur, Georgia — 30030

My Commission Expires 12 71.2155 - [Planning Fax] (404) 371-4556 [Development Fax] (404) 371-3007

Web Address htip.fiwww.dekatbcourtyga poviplanning
Emall Address: planninganddevelopmeni@dekalbcountyaa nov

Page 2 of 4 Revised: 2/4111

Form: LUAPCkList



DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

Michael L. Thurmond Andrew A. Baker, AICP
Chief Executive Officer Director

APPLICATION TO AMEND OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

ZICZ No.
Filing Fee:
Date Received: Application No.:
Applicant: AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC E-Mail: akatoot@mki-inc.com
Applicant Mailing Address:
5685 Peachiree Industrial Blvd , Doraville. GA 303560
Applicant Phone; 770-388-3085 Fax: 770-168-3087
RO b Ll a L L e Rl g It e Ly et e ety e e T L ey T e T e e e e L T T T Ty
Owner(s); AK Memaorial Shopping Center, LLC E-Mail: akatoot@mki-inc.com
(If more than one owner, attach as Exhibit “A")

Owner's Mailing Address:;
6685 Peachtrea Industrial Blvd., Doraville, GA 30360
Owner{s) Phone; 770-368-3085 Fax: 770-368-2087

Address/Location of Subject Property: 5615 Memorial Drive, Stone Mountain, GA

District(s): 18th Land Lot{s). 70 Block: Parcel(s:

Acreage: 1586 Commission District(s): 4th and 6th

Present Zoning Category: C-1 Proposed Zoning Category: 00

Present Land Use Category: NC
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PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING BEFCRE SIGNING

This form must be completed in its entirety before the Planning Department accepts it. It must include the
attachments and filing fees identified on the attachments. An application, which lacks any of the required
attachments, shall be determined as incomplete and shall not be accepted.

Disclogure of Campaign Contributions
In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, 0.C.G.A., Chapter 36-67A, the following questions
must be answered:
Have you the applicant made $250 or more in campaign contributions to a local government official within
two years immediately preceding the filling of this application? Yes X No

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the govemning authority of DeKalb County
showing;
1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made.
2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first submitted

C.E.O. and the Board of Commissioners, DeKalb County, 1300 C

JLb ] B)stcn

NOTARY SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT / DATE e

12z /) l 2025 Check One; Owner X Agent
E/SEAL

Georgla, 330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue - Suites 100-500 — Decatur, Georgia — 30030
ige] 404.371.2155 - [Planning Fax) {404) 371-4556 [Development Fax] (404) 371-3007
Web Address hitp:/www dekalbcountyga.goviptanning

Email Address: planninganddevelopment@dekalbcountyga.gov
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DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

Lee May Andrew Baker
&\ [nterim Chief Executive Officer Director

LAND USE AMENDMENT APPLICATION CHECKLIST
(SUBMIT 4 COMPLETE, COLLATED SETS CF APPLICATION DOCUMENTS)

1. Mandatory Pre-Application Gonference with Planning & Sustainability staff. Pre-Application form to
be completed in pre-application meeting. Please call (404) 371-2155 to schedule pre-app conference.

2. Hold a Community Meeting with surrounding neighborhood associations and residents. Notify staff in
advance of date, time, and location of meeting. Provide documentation (e.g., meeting notice, sign-in
shests, letter(s) from homeowners associations).

3. Application Form. Form must be completely filled out and be first page of packet.

4. Notarized Authorization Form, if the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, which
____a.is signed and notarized by all owners of the subject property;
_____b. contains the mailing address and phone number of any applicant or agent who is authorized to
represent the owner(s) of the subject property; and
¢. includes a warranty deed, if ownership is less than 2 consecutive years.

5. Written Legal Description of subject property, in metes and bounds.

6. Boundary Survey {showing existing buildings, structures, and improvements), prepared and sealed
within the past ten years by a professional engineer, or land surveyor registered in the State of Georgia
and is consistent with the plat(s) on Official Tax Record. . Applicant shall certify that the Boundary
Survey is complete and currently accurate. Site plans shall be drawn to scale showing all proposed
development or redevelopment projects, proposed buildings, structures, and improvements. Site plans
must include the following:

a. Complete boundaries of subject property including curb cuts, internal vehicular circulation
facilities, and sidewalks;
b. Location of buildings, structures, setback lines, buffer lines, and parking;
¢. Location of any 100-year flocdplains, streams, and stream buffer lines;
d. Notation of the total acreage or square footage of the subject property,;
e
f

. Landscaping, trees, open space, and undisturbed buffers;
. Notation of building square footages and heights, residential density calculations, existing
and proposed lot coverage, required and proposed parking, and open space calculations;
g. Four Copies of site plans:
1. Full-size site plans (at least 11" x 17"): 4 copies, folded.
2. Site plan reduced to 8 ¥2" x 11". 4 copies

7. Statement of any conditions requested by applicant.

8. Letter of Application identifying the proposed zoning classification, the reason for the rezoning
request, the existing and proposed use of the property, and detailed characteristics of the proposed
use (e.g., floor area, height of buildings, number of units, mix of unit types, hours of operation, etc.

9. Written, detailed Analysis of the anticipated impact of the proposed use and rezoning on the

surrounding properties, in response to the standards and factors specified in Article 7.3 of the DeKalb
County Zoning Ordinance.

10. Campaign disclosure statement, if applicable, to be filed in compliance with State law.
11. Application fee. Make payable to “DeKalb County”.

a. Residential (up to 12 units per acre) $500.00
b. Residential (13 units per acre and over) $750.00
¢. Non-Residential $750.00

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
If subject property is made up of parcels located on opposite sides of a public street, a separate
application is required for each parcel.
330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue - Suiles 100-500 — Decatur, Georgia - 30030
[Voice) 404.371.2155 — [Fax] (404) 371-4556
Web Address htlp:/iwww dekalbcountyga gov/planning
Email Address: planningandsustainabilitv@dekalbeountyga.gov
Revised 11/18/14



DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

Lee May Andrew A. Baker, AICP
Interim Chief Executive Officer Director

As per Section 27-829 of the Zoning Ordinance of DeKalb County, each applicant seeking an amendment to the official
Comprehensive Plan land use maps shall provided a complete written response to each of the following standards and
factors for evaluation applications for amendments to the Comprehensive Flan land use maps:

1.

Page 3 of 4

Whether the proposed land use change will permit uses that are suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby propenrty;

Whether the proposed land use change will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or
nearby property;

Whether the proposed land use change will result in uses which will or could cause excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools;

Whether the amendment is consistent with the written policies in Comprehensive Plan Text;
Whether there are environmental impacts or consequences resulting from the proposed change;

Whether there are impacts on properties in an adjoining governmental jurisdiction in cases of proposed
changes near county boundary lines;

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the affected
land areas which support either approval or denial of the proposed land use change;

Whether there are impacts on historic buildings, sites, districts or archaeological resources resulting from
the proposed change.

330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue - Suites 100-500 — Decatur, Georgia - 30030
|voice] 404.371.2155 - [Planning Fax] (404) 371-4556 [Development Fax] (404) 371-3007

Web Address A dekal goviplanni
Email Address: plannin evelopmen kalbgcoun
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DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

Lee May Andrew A. Baker, AICP
Interim Chief Executive Officer Director

LAND USE (FUTURE DEVELOPMENT) MAPAMENDMENT APPLICATION
AUTHORIZATION

Completion of this form is required if the individual making the request is not the owner of the property.

DATE:

CHECK TYPE OF APPLICATION:
(X) LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT
( ) REZONE

( ) MINOR MODIFICATION

{ ) SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

(1)1 we), AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC
{Name of owner(s))

being (owner ){owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to

Ali Katoot -
{Name of Applicant or Agent Representing Owner)
-

S -~ -

to file an application on (my} / (our) behalf. -'ff, //‘_/fﬁ .
) Nota, abil Blsage et ~
’J Z—ZJ) / @) 5‘9 — M ry Public, Futton County, rgla /’/

Notary Public 8 12/
Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner

330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue ~ Suiles 100-500 — Decatur. Georpia — 30030
[voice] 404.371.2155 = [Planning Fax] {404) 371-4556 [Development Fax] (404) 371-3007
Web Address hitp:fiwww.dekalbcountvga gov/planning
Email Address: planninganddevelopment@dekalbcguntvga.aov
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Al that tmet o7 pareel of iand lying and being in Land Lot 70 of the 18" District of DeKaftb
County, Geargia, and being more panicuisrly described as follows:

BEUINNINO at an iron pin located on the south side of Memorial Drive (150-foot right-af-wey)
200 Fept wvest as measurcd along the south right-of-way linc of Memorial Drive from ils
intersection with the west right-of-way linc ef Hombrick Road (R0-foct slght-of-way): running
thenice south 86 degrees 21 minutzs 40 seconds wesl nlong the south right-of-way line of
Metnorial Delve a distance ol 423.0] fec! lo 8 concrele nght -nf-way monument; centinuing south
B5 chprces 56 minutes 189 secands swest along 1he south riphit-of-vuy line of Memorial Drive 2
dissuncs of 37478 feet 10 3n iron pin; runnitg Mince sonth 04 degrees 03 minutes S0 secemls
st wlung 4 line which farms an interior engle of 90 degrees with tbe preceding course a distance
ol BOILGO feet to an iron pin: runnitg, thence nonds 835 degross 56 minutes 10 seconds esst along; a
lige which forms an interior angle of 99 degrees with the precoding course & distunce of #66.90
feot tis mn inwt pin locawed on the rorthwest right-of-way line of Humbzick Lol running thewee
northexsterly along, the ranliwesten: gile of Harubsick Rowd and foblowiny the cutvatere tiereu!
ant nre distance af 271.0 faet 10 an irea pin; soid ast dientiohied arc subtovded by a chord besting

noetly {5 depeens 03 mioutes 30 seconds cust a distance of,268.1 { Ieot; running thence norii 0D
degrees 29 minutes 30 sechnds cast uloag te wes right-nl-way fine of Hemhrick Raikd 2
distence of 341.61 fect ta an iron pin: ruoning thenes south 86 degrees 39 minntos FU stvonds
west aluny a line which formis an interlor ahple of 86 degrees 29 minutes 40 sceonds 1¢ith the
preceding eaurae 3 distance of 200 feet o an frot gin; stmning thence morth 40 dugroeg 29
minten 30 setmpds east abnyg o line which feous dn fnteciar angle of 273 degrees 50 minutes 20
secouds with the preceding course a disince of 200.00 fewt to a4 iror piv located on (he south
side of Mermorial Deive and the POINT OF BEGINING; said nacs eontaiving 16.6731 acves,
sccording v plat of wievey by Willien §1. Veal, Ragistored Lued Surveyor, dmed Februnsy 16,
1973, revised Lebrunty 19, 1973, Fabuary 21, 1970 ol furtlior sevised Februney 22, (971

LESS AND EXCEPT THEREFROM ALL that tract or parce! of land lying and helng in Land
Lot 70 of the 18™ District of DeKalb Cotmty, Grorgis, and being o fully described as
follows:

Deglauing w1 an Jron pin Iecated oo e south stfe of keanosial Cive {120-Joot right-ef-way)
M) fect wont, g mensured Along the south aght-afowvay of Memoria] D ve from ik interseetion
with the west right-of-way lire of Ilambrick Rond (80 fonl vight-of-way}, thenre anuth 86
degress 21 usinubes 40 seconds weat along the ae of s cueva dellesting @ the el io a conerele
hlghvmy marker, sail curve having o radbus of 28,572 89 fect, a chord leapth o 422,01 leel nd
arc lenptlu oF 433,00 Fzet; thence euntinuing alung the sontherly fight-nfway line ol Memorial
Nrlve soutls B5 dep: ees S6 minntez O sceonds weat 174.7h fzet t e prisipal place ol
beginning. Thenee continulng slong the southorly right-of-way line of Memarial Drive south 85
degsees 56 minvtes 19 secouds west 200.00 feet; Wence soulk 04 degrees 03 minules 50 sugonds
cast §75.00 fect, tienca navth 85 degrees 56 minutes 10 seconds east 200.00 feet; thence north 04
degrees 03 minutes SO s=conds west 175,00 feet to the principal place of beginning. Contains
0.8034 acres and I3 described accerding to the plat of survey by Vel Associates, Inc., Registersd
1.and Surveyory, dated Merch 29, 1973,
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AK MEMORIAL SHOPPING CENTER, LLC

6685 PEACHTREE INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
DORAVILLE, GA 30360
770-368-3085

February 24, 2022

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL

Mr. Andrew Baker, AICP

Director

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suites 100-500
Decatur, Georgia 30030

Re: Rezoning of 5615 Memorial Drive
Dear Mr. Baker:

On behalf of AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC (“AK Memorial” or the “Applicant”),
I am pleased to provide for review and consideration by DeKalb County this letter of intent and
the accompanying application materials in support of the requested Rezoning of the above-
referenced property (the “Subject Property™) from its current classification Local Commercial
(C-1) to the Office-Distribution (OD) classification to allow for film/movie/television production
studios. If approved, the Rezoning will allow for the redevelopment of the Subject Property,
which currently contains a discount retail component and gymnasium, into new, custom
designed, studio space with redevelopment of the existing building to provide office and support
space for the studios. The proposed development will update the Subject Property into an
attractive, modern facility in keeping with the County’s Memorial Drive revitalization corridor
plan.

Included with this letter of intent are the following materials:
A. An Application to Amend the Official Zoning Map of DeKalb County;
B. A Site Plan;
C. A Survey and Legal Description of the Subject Property;
D. Elevations and Renderings; and

E. Justification for the proposed Rezoning (included within the body of this
letter).
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Summary of the Proposed Project

As noted above, the Applicant seeks approvals necessary to redevelop the Subject
Property, which now contains discount retail and gymnasium (previously occupied by K-Mart)
and associated street-fronting parking lot. On this property, AK Memorial proposes to construct
and operate film/movie/television studios containing approximately 20,000 square feet of space
or more for each building. The existing building on the property will be renovated to provide
offices and mill space to support the studio space. The perimeter of the property will be fenced
and gated to provide security for the facility. Landscaping will be installed along the fencing to
enhance the appearance of the project.

The Subject Property is currently zoned Local Commercial (C-1), which does not permit
movie studios. The Applicant requests the Subject Property to be rezoned from C-1 to OD to
allow for film/movie/television production studios and supporting space.

Zoning Map Amendment Review and Approval Criteria

Proposed zoning amendments are evaluated in light of the following standards.

1. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
Comprehensive Plan.

AK Memorial’s proposed redevelopment of the Subject Property is not consistent with
the County’s current Comprehensive Development Plan and Future Land Use Map, which
designates the Subject Property as “NC” (Neighborhood Center). However, it is consistent with
nearby properties that are already designated “CRC” (Commercial Redevelopment Corridor™),
which does allow for the OD zoning classification. In conjunction with this rezoning
application, the County is considering a Future Land Use Map amendment to change the
classification to CRC which would allow the OD zoning. The change to CRC is in keeping with
the County’s redevelopment goals of the Memorial Drive corridor.

2. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby properties.

The Subject Property is currently in an economically depressed area that needs
redevelopment. The Subject Property is adjacent to another strip center and has commercial uses
across the street. This proposed use is consistent with the adjacent and nearby commercial uses
located along Memorial Drive and will replace the current discount retail space with a use that
will generate local jobs, local spending at other businesses, and education opportunities. The
Applicant respectfully submits the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of
the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties and will not only efficiently
accommodate vehicular traffic but will also be more welcoming to pedestrians.
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3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic
use as currently zoned.

The Applicant respectfully submits the proposed redevelopment will substantially
enhance the economic use of the property by replacing the existing discount retail space with
into new, custom-designed film/movie/television studios and supporting space.

4, Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or near-by properties.

The proposed redevelopment will include custom-designed studios that will not adversely
impact the existing use or usability of adjacent properties. This zoning proposal will enhance the
usability of surrounding properties by providing jobs and associated foot traffic to neighboring
businesses.

5. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of
the zoning proposal.

The Subject Property is currently occupied by a discount retail space and associated
street-fronting parking lot that is struggling to survive. The zoning proposal is intended to allow
for the redevelopment of the Subject Property as film/television/movie production studios that
better reflects the County’s desired goals for redevelopment of the Memorial Drive corridor. AK
Memorial seeks to make a significant investment in this location and redevelop the existing site
in a manner that it believes will benefit the surrounding community. The proposed studios will
be a source of jobs, training, and commercial activity. The proposed site improvements will
result in more inviting, and safe environment.

6. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources.

The Applicant respectfully submits the zoning proposal will have no adverse effect on
any historic or archaeological resources. The redevelopment will be consistent with County’s
redevelopment goals and the Applicant believes the improvement of the Subject Property will
have a positive impact on adjacent and nearby properties.

7. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause excessive or
burden-some use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

The zoning proposal will not cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets,
transportation facilities, or utilities and will have no impact on school enrollment. The traffic will
be reduced from commercial retail traffic to daily work commuters. The utility usage will remain
essentially the same as the current use,
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Summary and Conclusion

I believe this letter of intent, together with the accompanying application and supporting
documents, provide all the information required by the County to review and evaluate this
request. If there are other materials or information you believe would be helpful to your review
of this request, please do not hesitate to contact me. | look forward to our continued
cooperative efforts on this important matter.

Yours very

Ali Katoot



AK MEMORIAL SHOPPING CENTER, LILC

6685 PEACHTREE INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
DORAVILLE, GA 30360
770-368-3085

March 28, 2022

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Brandon White, AICP

Director

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suites 100-500
Decatur, Georgia 30030

Re: Future Land Use Amendment
5615 Memorial Drive, Stone Mountain, GA

Dear Mr. White:
In response to your e-mail of March 25, 2022, we are providing the following:
A. Land Use Amendment criteria

1. Whether the proposed land use change will permit uses that are suitable in view of the
use and development of adjacent and nearby properties.

The Subject Property is currently in an economically depressed area that needs redevelopment.
The Subject Property is adjacent to another strip center and has commercial uses across the
street. This proposed use is consistent with the adjacent and nearby commercial uses located
along Memorial Drive and will replace the current discount retail space with a use that will
generate local jobs, local spending at other businesses, and education opportunities. The
Applicant respectfully submits the land use change proposal will permit uses that are suitable in
view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties and will not only efficiently
accommodate vehicular traffic but will also be more welcoming to pedestrians.

2. Whether the proposed land use change will adversely affect the existing use or usability
of adjacent or nearby property.

The Applicant respectfully submits the proposed land use change will be in keeping with the
surrounding area. DeKalb County has determined that this property is in an area that needs

redevelopment and has already change several nearby properties to the CRC future land use
classification. The surrounding uses will benefit from the redevelopment of this property.

3. Whether the proposed land use change will result in uses which will or could cause
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.

The change to CRC will not create any excessive use of streets, transportation facilities, utilities
or schools. The only traffic that will be generated from the new use will be employees coming
and going to work. Historically, this property was a retail store that generated much more traffic



than will occur under the new land use classification. The new use will not require any
additional utilities that what already serves the property. Finally, because the use is commercial,
it will not have any burden on the school system.

4. Whether the amendment is consistent with the written policies in Comprehensive Plan
text.

The requested change to the CRC designation is consistent with the policies in the
Comprehensive Plan. It is the understanding of the Applicant that the County has already
researched the instant area and determined that this is an area that needs redevelopment. Several
properties in the area have already been reclassify to the CRC land use classification.

5. Whether there are environmental impacts or consequences resulting from the proposed
change.

The request to change to the CRC future land use designation well not have any adverse
environmental impacts. The property is already covered with impervious surface. The
redevelopment of the site will allow 4 new plantings hand pervious surfaces added to the site.

6. Whether there are impacts on properties in an adjoining governmental jurisdiction in
cases of proposed changes near county boundary lines.

The instant site is not near any adjoining governmental jurisdiction so there will be no impact on
any such jurisdiction.

7. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the affected land areas which support either approval or denial of the proposed
land use change.

The general economic condition of the memorial Dr corridor supports approval of this land use
amendment. DeKalb County has previously determined that property is in this area need new
economic activity. Approval of this application will allow for the redevelopment of this site
which will provide hundreds of jobs hand economic growth in this area.

8. Whether there are impacts on historic buildings, sites, districts or archaeological
resources resulting from the proposed change.

The existing building on the site was formerly a Kmart retail store. There are no historic
buildings or sites on the site.

B. We have asked the owner of the one-acre tract on the corner for an executed campaign
disclosure form. As soon as he returns the form, we will forward to you.

C. CriteriaH:  Whether the zoning proposal adversely impacts the environment or
surrounding natural resources.



This rezoning will not have any adverse impacts on the environment or surrounding
natural resources. The property is already developed with near maximum impervious
surface. This zoning will allow redevelopment of the site which will include additional
plantings and less impervious surface.

D. The legal description included in the application and amendment are correct for the three
separate tax parcels. Our legal description covers the two tax parcels owned by AK
Memorial Shopping Center, LLC. The legal description in the amendment is for the
parcel with the burned down restaurant.

E. The owner of the parcel we are purchasing informs us that the property was transferred to
R&P Enterprises, LLC. Our contract to purchase the property is with R&P Enterprises,
LLC. We have asked the owner to verify and provide a copy of the deed where the
property was transferred to R&P. If the property was transferred, we will provide you
with documentation. If not, we will file a corrected authorization and campaign
disclosure statement.

I have attached a digital copy of the site plan to this email for your review as well. If you need
anything further, please let me know and | will get you that information quickly.

Sincerely,

Scott Bennett



& 404.371.2155 {0} 178 Sams Street
= 4043714556 Decatur, GA 30030
DeKalb County o (==
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DeKalblountyGa.gov

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

AUTHORIZATION

The property owner should complete this form or a similar signed and notarized form if the individual
who will file the application with the County is not the property owner.

pate: 03/31/2022

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

(1) (WE) Omega Deed, LIC

Name of owner(s)

being (owner} {owners) of the subject property described below or attached hereby delegate
authority to

AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC
Name of Agent or Representative

to file an application o §my§w@§%§%gﬁgﬁydg

Gwinnett County
State of Georgia
My Comm. Expires Nov. 4, 2022

Notary Public S Swner /7

Notary Public | Owner

Notary Public Owner

Notary Public Owner




4p4371.2155{0) | 178 Sams Street
404371.4556 ® Decatur, GA 30030

KalbCountyGa.g gov

DeKalb County

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following
questions must be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made 5250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government
official within two years immediately preceding the filling of this application?

Yes No X %

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeXalb County
showing:
1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two
years immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such

contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the spplication is first filed and must be submitted
to the C.E.O. and to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur,

GA 30030,
2//":9 =

Notary Signature Gprpi nt /Date % B F >

Check one: Owner gent

Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “no”.




4043712155 (o} 178 Sams Street
404.3714556 () Decatur, GA 30030

DeKalbCountylagoy  §

DEPARTMENT OF FB%NNENGH& SUSTAINABILITY

AUTHORIZATION

The property owner should complete this form or a similar signed and notarized form if the individual
who will file the application with the County is not the property owner.

pate: 03/31/2022

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

(1) (WE) Omega D&Edf LLC

Name of owner(s)

being (owner) {owners) of the subject praperty described below or attached hereby delegate
authority to

AK Memorial Shopping Center, LLC

Name of Agent or Representative

to file an application o %m??ﬁ?@%%’%%gggﬁﬁmo ]

Gwinnett County

State of Georgia
My Comm. Expires Nov. 4, 2022 //)
el Ny 2

Notary Public N

Notary Public

Notary Public

Notary Public

Owner

/7

>

Cwner

Qwner

Owner
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m 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb County DeKalbCountyGagov | Decatur, GA 30030
Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &- SUSTAINABILITY Director
Michael Thurmand Andrew A. Baker, AICP

PRE-APPLICATION FORM
REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing)

Applicant Name: MKI, Inc.__ Phone: 404-574-9392 Email: akatoot@mki-inc.com

Property Address: 5615 Mcmorial Drive

Tax Parcel ID: 1807003 011 Comm. District(s): 4 & 6 Acrecage:

Existing Use: shopping plaza Proposed Use film studio

Supplemental Regs: Overlay District: none DRI:

Rezoning: Yes _ X No

Existing Zoning: C-1 Proposed Zoning: ___ TBD Square Footage/Number of Units:
Rezoning Request: Redevelopment of the site for a film studio and
signage

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes_ X__ No

Existing Land Use: NC Proposed Land Use: TBD Consistent Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: Yes No Article Number(s) 27-

Special Land Use Request(s)

Major Modification:

Existing Case Number(s):

Condition(s) to be modified:

https://dekalb.sharepoint.com/sites/planning/plandata/current_planning/staff folders/brandon white/rezoning cases/mki, inc. pre application form.docx
11/01/2018 MMA



m 404.371.2155 (a) Clark Harrison Building

404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb County DeKalkCauntyGa,gov Decatur, GA 30030

GEDRGIA

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION
Pre-submittal Community Meeting: __ 2/4/22 Review Calendar Dates: _X_PC: _5/3/22 BOC: 5/26/22

_ LetterofIntent: __X__ Impact Analysis: _ X___ Owner Authorization(s):_____ Campaign Disclosure:
______ Zoning Conditions: Community Council Meeting: __ X__ Public Notice, Signs:
Tree Survey, Conservation: Land Disturbance Permit (LDP): Sketch Plat:
Bldg. Permits: Fire Inspection: Business License: State License:
Lighting Plan: ____ Tent Permit: ______ Submittal Format: NO STAPLES, NO BINDERS
PLEASE
Review of Site Plan
Density: Density Bonuses: __~ MixofUses: _no__ Open Space:
Enhanced Open Space: Setbacks: front sides side corner rear
Lot Size: __ Frontage: Street Widths: Landscape Strips:__
Buffers: Parking Lot Landscaping; Parking - Auto: Parking - Bicycle:
Screening: Streetscapes: Sidewalks: _ Fencing/Walls;__perimeter___
Bldg. Height: __40-50ft___ Bldg. Orientation: _____ Bldg. Separation: _____ Bldg. Materials:
Roofs: ____ Fenestration: Fagade Design: _ Garages: __ Pedestrian Plan:

Perimeter Landscape Strip:

Possible Variances:

Comments: Applicant needs to meet with Commissioner Bradshaw to initiate future land use

amendment off cycle. Site plan still in development. Options for land use amendment have been provided.

Possible May zoning cvycle.

Planner: Brandon White Date Feb. 4, 2022
Filing Fees
REZONING: RE, RLG, R-100, R-85, R-75, R-60, MHP, RSM, MR- $£500.00
RNC, MR-2, HR-1, HR-2, HR-3, MU-1, MU-2, MU-3, MU-4, MU-5 §750.00
OlL, 0D, OIT,NS, C1, C2, M, M2 $750.00
LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT $500.00
SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT $400.00

https://dekalb.sharepoint.com/sites/planning/plandata/current_planning/staff folders/brandon white/rezoning cases/mki, inc. pre application form.doex
11/01/2018 MMA



Scott Bennett

S o

Subject:
Location:

Start:

End:

Show Time As:
Recurrence:

Meeting Status:

Organizer:
Required Attendees:

Optional Attendees:

Join Zoom Meeting

Community Meeting for Memorial Dr Studios (Mon @ S5pm - 7pm)
5615 Memorial Dr {5615 Memorial Dr, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083}, or Join Zoom
Meeting; https://us02web.zoom.us/j/5707875133

Mon 2/21/2022 5:00 PM
Mon 2/21/2022 7:00 PM
Tentative

(none)
Not yet responded

Crystal Carroll

afn48786@gmail.com; Meme Obong; Crystal Carroll; Parker, Tim; Ibraheem Katoot;
ibrahimh49@gmail.com; oshekhey15@gmail.com; terry@brantland.com; Scott Bennett;
Donna Smiley; Wendy Schofield; bella@bellalanedesigns.com; gikpikati@gmail.com;
aoakes6@gatech.edu; zprice@gsu.edu; Joan Carroll

carrolldarius@yahoo.com; Ali Katoot; shantalana@gmail.com;
donna.smiley@compass.com; tpalmer8@gsu.edu; Mariamm1985@yahoo.com;
deltasigmawhite@yahoo.com

https://us02web.zoom.us/|/5707875133

Meeting ID: 570 787 5133
One tap mobile

+16465588656,,5707875133# US (New York)
+13017158592,,5707875133# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location

+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

Meeting ID: 570 787 5133

Find your local number: https://usQ2web.zoom.us/u/kni3NakNp



Agreement Sign Up
02/21/2022

NO. NAME EMAIL PHONE
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Mk Industries would like to thank you for coming to our first
community meeting. We hope that we have given you valuable
insight as to what our future development project would look
like in your community.

We want:

e Re-zone property to O/D zone

e Invest $25 million into the property

e Build sound stages

e Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
e Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

e Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry

If you agree with our development project, would you please
sign below. Signing is only signaling that you as “community
partners and residents” are for this project in your community.
Please sign below.
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Mk Industries would like to thank you for coming to our first
community meeting. We hope that we have given you valuable
insight as to what our future development project would look
like in your community.

We want:

e Re-zone property to O/D zone

e invest $25 million into the property

¢ Build sound stages

¢ Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
® Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

o Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry

If you agree with our development project, would you please
sign below. Signing is only signaling that you as “community
partners and residents” are for this project in your community.
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o Invest $25 million into the property
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e Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
» Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

e Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry
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Mk Industries would like to thank you for coming to our first
community meeting. We hope that we have given you valuable
insight as to what our future development project would look
like in your community.

We want:

e Re-zone property to O/D zone

Invest $25 million into the property

¢ Build sound stages

e Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
o Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

e Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry

If you agree with our development project, would you please
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partners and residents” are for this project in your community.
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Mk Industries would like to thank you for coming to our first
community meeting. We hope that we have given you valuable
insight as to what our future development project would look
like in your community.

We want:

e Re-zone property to O/D zone

¢ Invest $25 million into the property

e Build sound stages

e Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
e Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

e Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry

If you agree with our development project, would you please
sign below. Signing is only signaling that you as “community
partners and residents” are for this project in your community.
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Mk Industries would like to thank you for coming to our first
community meeting. We hope that we have given you valuable
insight as to what our future development project would look
like in your community.

We want:

e Re-zone property to O/D zone

Invest $25 million into the property

¢ Build sound stages

e Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
e Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

e Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry

If you agree with our development project, would you please
sign below. Signing is only signaling that you as “community
partners and residents” are for this project in your community.
Please sign below.
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Mk Industries would like to thank you for coming to our first
community meeting. We hope that we have given you valuable
insight as to what our future development project would look
like in your community.

We want:

e Re-zone property to O/D zone

e |nvest $25 million into the property

e Build sound stages

e Create lasting partnership with the community and schools
® Be a catalyst for change on memorial drive

¢ Bring jobs to Dekalb county specifically in the film industry

If you agree with our development project, would you please
sign below. Signing is only signaling that you as “community
partners and residents” are for this project in your community.
Please sign below.
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Invest $25 million into the property
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